

Nos. 23-726 & 23-727

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CHRISTIAN
MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LORI H. WINDHAM
Counsel of Record
REBEKAH P. RICKETTS
LAURA WOLK SLAVIS
KELLY R. OELTJENBRUNS
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0095
lwindham@becketlaw.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The EMTALA guidance is unlawful because it fails to account for RFRA.	3
A. RFRA constrains federal agency action.....	4
B. HHS is well aware that healthcare regulations will impact religious liberty.....	6
i. The contraceptive mandate	7
ii. The transgender mandate	10
C. The EMTALA guidance is unlawful because it completely ignores RFRA.	17
II. The EMTALA guidance violates the major questions doctrine.	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	24
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	4
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	4, 7, 19, 21
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	20
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	20, 21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	20, 27
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	24-25, 26
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....	15

<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)	2, 15-16
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 553 F. Supp. 3d 361 (N.D. Tex. 2021).....	15
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 843 Fed. Appx. 662 (5th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....	14, 19
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	21
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	24, 27
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	4, 21, 22
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 17, 20
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	22
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	23-24, 27
<i>Priests for Life v. HHS</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Azar</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D.N.D. 2021).....	16, 19

<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	26
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	20-21
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024)	1-2, 18
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	25
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	23, 24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016)	7, 9
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. 1681	12
42 U.S.C. 238n	21
42 U.S.C. 300a-7	21
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13	7
42 U.S.C. 1395dd	20
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1	4, 5, 19

42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2	5
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-3	4, 5
42 U.S.C. 18023	22
42 U.S.C. 18113	22
42 U.S.C. 18116	10, 12
2023 Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 117-328.....	22

Regulations

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	7, 8
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	8
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	9
80 Fed. Reg. 54,172 (Sept. 8, 2015).....	10, 11
81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016).....	11, 12, 13
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)	10
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	10
85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020).....	15
87 Fed. Reg. 47,824 (Aug. 4, 2022)	16

Other Authorities

Catholic Health Ass'n, Comment Letter on Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities (Nov. 9, 2015).....	11
Catholic Med. Ass'n, Comment on Preventive Services Coverage (Sept. 17, 2010)	8
Christian Med. & Dental Ass'n, Comment Letter on Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities (Oct. 1, 2022)	16
Christian Med. Ass'n, Comment on Interim Final Rule (Sept. 29, 2011).....	8
Church All., Comment Letter on Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities (Nov. 9, 2015).....	11
CMDA Ethics Statement: Transgender Identification (adopted Oct. 30, 2021)	14
Council for Christian Colls. & Univs., Comment Letter on Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities (Nov. 9, 2015).....	11

Council for Christian Colls. & Univs., Comment on the Interim Final Rules (Sept. 30, 2011).....	8
Family Rsch. Council, Comments on Interim Final Rule (Sept. 30, 2011)	8
HHS, <i>Notification of Interpretation and Enforcement of Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act and Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972</i> (May 10, 2021).....	15
Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, <i>Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act,</i> 73 Tex. L. Rev. 209 (1994).....	5
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Ninth Amendment in Light of Text and History</i> , 2009-2010 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 13	25-26
Muslim Religious Freedom All., Comment Letter on Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities (Sept. 22, 2022).....	16
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>A RFRA Runs Through It: Religious Freedom and the U.S. Code,</i> 56 Mont. L. Rev. 249 (1995).....	4

Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Kill</i> , 62 Emory L. J. 121 (2012).....	22
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>Fool Me Twice: Zubik v. Burwell and the Perils of Judicial Faith in Government Claims</i> , 2015-2016 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 123	9
U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops, Comment Letter on Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities (Sept. 7, 2022).....	16-17
U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops, Comment on Interim Final Rules (Aug. 31, 2011).....	8
U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops, Comment on Preventive Services Coverage (Sept. 17, 2010)	8
U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops, Comment Letter on Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities (Nov. 6, 2015)	11
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation Part 36</i> (Jan. 9, 2017).....	10
